Long-term Receivables

 Marketable Securities  5,423  5,723  13,770  14,021

 Inventories  62,309  49,607  71,030  72,288

 Related Parties  1,000  34  -   34

 Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution  -   -   43,752  48,031

 Derivative Financial Instruments  43,243  -   43,243  -

 Trade Receivables  21,855  8,049  22,246  8,049

 Trade Receivables from Copersucar  6,324  1,669  6,772  1,784

 Taxes Recoverable  110,195  75,860  119,525  87,127

 Judicial Deposits  30,300  27,927  32,257  29,553

 Other Assets  498  518  498  518

 281,147  169,387  353,093  261,405

 Investments  509,951  429,780  25,629  20,902

 Biological Assets 1,072,806 936,241 1,248,209  1,116,783

 Property, plant and equipment 3,409,555 3,383,376  3,801,118  3,796,775

 Intangible Assets  489,557  500,541  489,639  500,676

TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS  5,763,016  5,419,325  5,917,688  5,696,541

TOTAL ASSETS  7,385,261  7,168,924  7,758,269  7,619,032

792015/2016 Annual and Sustainability Report

FINANcIAl STATEmENTS

SÃO MARTINHO S.A. CONSOLIDATED- LIABILITIES
(R$ Thousand)

 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 CPC 19  Pro forma

mar/16 mar/15 mar/16 mar/15

 SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

 Borrowings  670,559  872,419  776,532  978,828

 Derivative Financial Instruments  196,664  232,711  197,238  232,711

 Trade Payables  113,907  95,476  137,711  115,727

 Payables to Copersucar  21,875  2,040  23,188  2,300

 Salaries and Social Contributions  98,231  84,373  110,252  95,953

 Taxes Payable  15,570  13,235  19,615  14,531

 Income Tax and Social Contribution  916  1,511  916  1,540

 Dividends Payable  53,164  67,939  53,164  67,939

 Advances from Customers  1,298  3,197  1,606  4,321

 Aquisition of Investment  17,937  17,507  17,937  17,507

 Other Liabilities  26,591  29,484  32,099  34,079

 TOTAL SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES  1,216,712  1,419,892  1,370,258  1,565,436

 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

 Borrowings  2,836,628  2,367,660  3,048,948  2,634,773

 Derivative Financial Instruments  65,625  -   65,625  -

 Payables to Copersucar  237,166  279,584  247,862  292,945

 Taxes Payable in Installments  15,419  16,267  17,878  16,267

 Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution  232,774  323,811  233,015  324,064

 Provision for Contingencies  60,643  55,430  64,383  58,702

 Aquisition of Investment  61,750  78,815  61,750  78,815

 Advances for future capital increase  -   -   -   31,492

 Other Liabilities  10,179  11,380  185  453

 TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES  3,520,184  3,132,947  3,739,646  3,437,511

MINORITY INTEREST

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

 Share Capital  931,340  812,992  931,340  812,992

 Capital Reserves  10,531  9,119  10,531  9,119

 Treasury Shares  (26,613)  (7,375)  (26,613)  (7,375)

 Stock options granted  4,753  5,079  4,753  5,079

 Adjustments to Book Value  1,295,698  1,405,708  1,295,698  1,405,708

 Profit Reserves  432,656  390,562  432,656  390,562

 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  2,648,365  2,616,085  2,648,365  2,616,085

TOTAL ASSET  7,385,261  7,168,924  7,758,269  7,619,032

80 São Martinho Group

FINANcIAl STATEmENTS

SÃO MARTINHO S.A – CASH FLOWS
(R$ Thousand)

 CPC 19  Pro forma

12M16 12M15 12M16 12M15

 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 Net Income in the period  194,331  288,317  194,331  288,317

 Adjustments

 Depreciation and amortization  224,429  197,138  260,328  233,276

 Harvested biological assets (depreciation)  385,297  277,709  475,628  365,684

 Variation in fair value of biological assets  (32,950)  31,029  (40,816)  29,520

 Amortization of intangible assets  9,937  10,358  9,937  10,824

 Equity Income  (74,887)  (32,085)  (456)  (545)

 Interest, monetary and foreign exchange variations, net  (3,531)  (7,055)  (3,531)  (7,235)

 Result of investment and property, plant and equipment disposals  1,455  162  1,595  (518)

 Interest, monetary and foreign exchange variations, net  318,273  202,541  352,835  256,287